



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4255/2024

MANISH DIWAKAR Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sunita Arora, Adv. (DHCLSC)

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with SI Sanjay Nain P.S. Sarai
Rohilla

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

ORDER

% **22.05.2024**

CRL.M.A. 16147/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4255/2024 & CRL.M.A. 16146/2024 (stay)

3. The present petition has been filed seeking following relief:
“a) Set-aside impugned order dated 18.04.2024 passed by Ms. Priyanka Bhagat, Ld. ASJ (SC-RC)(Central), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in SC No. 487/19 titled State Vs. Manish Diwakar” in FIR No.52/19, PS: Sarai Rohilla, Delhi and permit the petitioner to cross examine PW-1/ Prosecutrix on a single day”
4. Issue notice. Learned APP for the State accepts notice. He submits that the present matter pertains to the offence under Section 376 IPC,



therefore, the prosecutrix may also be put to notice.

5. In view of the above, let notice be issued to the prosecutrix through the IO, returnable on 22.08.2024.

6. Since the notice has been issued and this Court is seized of the matter, the petitioner is at liberty to seek an adjournment before the learned Trial Court only on the next date and request the Court to post the matter after the next date fixed before this Court.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MAY 22, 2024
N.S. ASWAL